In accordance with

. Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

s

AMT0 .

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Y

Companies House

TUESDAY

MNP II)

o1/og/2ozo
COMPANIES HOUSE

1

Company details

Company number

[ofofs[ele l_l_l_

54 Flllmg in thls form
Please complete in:typescript or in

bold bla_ck capitals.

Company name in full | Pochin Construction Limited

2> B

Administrator's name

'Full forename(s)

Sarah

Surname

O'Toole

B

Administrator’s address

. Building name/number’ 4 Hardman Square

Street ’ Spinningfields

Post town ’ Manchester

County/Region [ ' ' ' I
Postcode W ’3_|_’-?’_E_l?’_|_
Country e

< I

Administrator's name © -

Full forename(s) -

Jason

'@ Other administrator

Surname

Bell | ‘

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

5 |

Administrator’s address ©

Building name/numberl 4 Hardman Square ,

0 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about -

another administrator.

Street | Spinningfields
| |
Post town | Manchester
County/Region | A S .
: ‘Postcode W[E_I—I?I—E—EI——’_
Country l ‘ |

L.

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report - '

_Period of progress report

From date

Wb BB Bl

‘ To date

o s 6 llollo

7 |

Progress report

l attach a copy 6f the progress report

S

Sign and date - -
Administrators Signature . :
signature X | X

Signature date

7fs_ [6[s_[Z[a[2[0

04/17 Version 1.0 .




AM10
Notice of administrator’s progress report
]

B. Presenter information

nlmp‘ortant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

,ﬁnxaaname Richard J Jackson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record. ‘

@ Where to send

Company name Grant Thornton UK LLP

" Address

4 Hardman Square

. [ Spinningfields

|

|P°s"°w" Manchester
(ountyIReqion .

= uls[ [slelsl [
Country
DX

’ Telephone

0161 953 6900
Checklist -

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.  ~

Please make sure you have remembered the

following: ‘

0O The company name and number match the -
information held on the public Register.

‘0O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form. '

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

| The Registrar of Companies, Companies House, |
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

‘ﬂ'Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on.the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of chérge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page |
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for . X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to . You can't use this continuation -
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than - appointment, resignation,
" 2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.
. Attach this to the relevant form.© - o .

Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

¥ Filling in this form -

Please complete in typescript-or in
bold black capitals.

- All fields are mandatory unless
" specified or indicated by *

n . - Appointment type -
' Tick to show the nature of the appointment; - © You can use this continuation page
Administrator ‘ : with the following forms: .
. A - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
O - Administrative receiver VAMS, VAM7
o - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
D Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AM04, AMOS,
O Manager - AMO6, AM07, AMO8, AMOS,
O Nomin AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
ominee AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM2S -
O Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
o o - L1Q2, LIQ3, LIQO5, LIQ13, LIQ14,
O  Provisional liquidator * © - WUOZ, WUIS S
’ - CoMm1, COM2, COM3 com4
- NDISC -
‘ Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Kerry
Surname ' Bailey _
‘ Insolvency practitioner’ s address
'Bwldmg namelnumber| 3 Hardman Square
Street . . |
Posttown - |Spinningfelds
County/Region l Manchester
Postcode I 3 |A 1 |
: 'Country ' I

04/17 Version 1.0 -




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than
~ 2 are already jointly appointed.’
Attach this to the relevant form.©®
Use extra copies to tell us of

additional insolvency practitioners.

% What this form is NOT for
. You can't-use this continuation

page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,

removal or vacation of office.

- Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in -
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

n Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: © You can use this continuation page
Administrat with the following forms:
ministrator - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAMS,
O Administrative receiver VAME, VAM7
ST - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMO02, AM03, AM04, AMOS,
0O Manager AMO6, AMO7, AM08, AMOS9,
O - N AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
Nominee AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
i O Liquidator - RECY, REC2, REC3
o - L1Q2, LIQ3, LIQOS, LIQ13, LIQ14,
O Provisional liquidator - WUO7, WUIS
: . - COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Andrew 4
Surname : Palmer
‘ Insolvency practitioner’s address = .
Building name/nurﬁber| 3 Hardman Square
Street B , l .
Post town o l Spinningfields
County/Region | Manchester

ot mﬁrvrrrr

Country o |

04/17 Version 1.0

]




Pochin Construction Limited
- in administration (the
Company)

Joint admlnlstrators pfogres_s report for the
- period 5 February 2020 to 4 August 2020 -

' Prepared by: “Jason Bell, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss ény matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Aamirah Patel on 0161 953 6332

" Commercial in confidence

C UK Recovery

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester’

M3 3EB



Definitions

Commercial in confidence

The following definitions are used eitr‘1er within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

Additional Administrators Kerry Bailey and Andrew Palmer of BDO LLP

AG ' ' Addleshaw Goddard LLP

the Bank / NatWest National Westminster Bank Plc

Bondsmen Aviva Insurance Limited and HCC International
Insurance Company Plc

The Company/ PCL Pochin Construction Limited

CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liqdidation

EFP Estimated Financial Position

The Firm Grant Thornton UK LLP

Gateley Gateley Plc

The Group Hawarden Business Park Limited, Pochin -

. ) Construction Limited, Pochin Developments Limited,

Pochin Land & Development Limited, Pochin
-Gateway Commercial Limited, Pochin’s Limited
Pochin Residential Limited, Trinity Court
Developments Limited, UKLP (Bryncegin) Limited

Hilco Hilco Appraisal Limited

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

LK Leslie Keats

Joint Administrators ) Sarah O'Toole and Jason Bell

The Pension Protection Fund PPF

Pochin’s ' Pochin’s Limited

Qs Quantity Surveyor

VAT Value added tax




Commercial in confidence

1 Executive summary

e This progress report for the Company’s administration covers the period from 5 February 2020 to -
4 August 2020 :

e  Our proposals were approved wnth modlﬁcatlons on 15 October 2019 at a meeting of creditors.

- e The modifications predominantly comprised the appomtment of Kerry Bailey and Andrew Palmer of
BDO LLP as Additional Administrators, their function to perform all statutory investigations as

A required by the Companies Disqualification Act 1986.

» The proposals are being revised in this report, please see section 2.1 for further detalls

e The key work done i in the period is recovery of trade debtors. - '

¢ The return to the unsecured creditors is subject to realisation of the remaining assets, finalisation of
costs and agreement of creditor clalms The return is currently, estimated to be between 0.1p and
0.5pinthe £. :

-« The administration is currently due to end on 4 August 2021 The timing of the end -of the
administration is dependent upon asset realisations and dlstnbutlons to subrogated secured
creditors.

e |t was agreed at the meeting of credltors held on 15 October 2019, that once Paragraph 83(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 has been satisfied that Pochin Construction Limited is to be
placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation or compulsory Ilqwdatlon and Kerry Bailey and Andrew
Palmer be appointed as liquidators. . -

» Adecision of creditors is being sought within-this report. Please see section 6 for further detail.

Jason Bell -
Joint Administrator

28 August 2020




Commercial in confidence

2 Prog'ress._ to }date i‘

2.1 . Revision of our statement of proposals

" lam submitting my revised proposals, pursuant to paragraph 54 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986, for achieving the objectives of the administration. .

This report contains the information reqwred by Rule 3.42 of the lnsolvency (England and Wales) Rules
"~ 2016. .

. The joint administrators must perform their functions with aim of achieving one of the three statutory the
objectives of: .

s Rescuing the company as a going concern;

* Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be iikely if the company
were wound up (without first being in administration); or

. Realismg property to make a distribution to one of more secured or preferential creditors.

The objective being pursued is therefore achieving a better result for the Company’s'creditors asa
whole than would beé likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration).

This objective would be achieved by the administrators working with its independent quantity surveyors, -
LK, to pursue outstanding contractuat debtors, retentions and claims considered due and payable to the
Company.

. The purpose of the administration remains unchanged, and the strategy the admlnistrators adopted is
continuing to deliver the purpose.

" However, the original estimated outcome anticipated that there would be no return to the unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part As such clause 10.3 of the proposal stated:

“A decision of the the creditors is not required because, in accordance with paragraph 52( 1) of Schedu/e
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that the company has insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (the prescribed part). . :

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors,
unless within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the company request that'the administrators seek a-decision
from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals !

Subsequently, the Bank has been fully repaid from other msolvencres and its claim has therefore been
removed in this company.

Accordingly, the statement made pursuant to Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1, that was correct at the
time, is no longer true, as it is now anticipated that there will be a distribution to the unsecured creditors
other than via the prescribed part. /

Therefore, the proposed revision is to remove the statement made in accordance paragraph 52(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. ' : 7 g

A resolution to accept the revision to the proposals is included in this report.

Given the statement is-being withdrawn, a resolution by the unsecured creditors to approve the fee
basis of the Joint Adminsitrators is also mcluded in this report




2.2

2.3

'Realisation of assets

. ' ' o i . Commercial in confidence -

Strategy and progress since our statement ot‘ proposals..

. This objectlve has been achieved by instructing Leshe Keats, mdependent QsS, to work anngsnde the

Joint Administrators to, pursue outstanding debtors and retentions.

The Joint Administrators have also been workrng with legal advisers to pursue certain, claims against
third parties that had been initiated by the Company pnor to apporntment Work. remains on-gorng in this
regard.

Book debts

LK was engaged to advise on the recovery of book debts. Dunng the. penod £47,318 was recovered and .
work is on-going in this regard

Cash at Bank

. At the date of appointment, the Company had a credit balance on its current account of £697,638. On

appointment, the Bank deducted £18,577 to repay the balance on the Company credit cards.

The remaining balance was held by the Bank until its indebtedness was repaid. The cash was received

-into the administration bank account in May 2020.

Miscellaneous Refunds and Receipts:
During the period receipts total_ling"£366 were received‘

e . £120 - released from an Escrow account ‘
e £48-Eon
* £198-BC Legal

Additional assets
Debtors, retentions and potentlal claims

As prevrously reported, the main assets in the Company are debtors and retentions. The administrators
and LK, with the support of retained staff from the Group’s QS team, undertook a valuation exercise |n
order to ascertain the potential value of work completed across each construction site. Srmllarly, this
exercise was undertaken for completed contracts with outstanding retention balances

The debtor and retention balances totalled £13. 4 million at the date of appomtment The balance was
comprised of 34 contracts; and, of this sum, £5.8 mllllon related to seven contracts that were live and in
progress at the date of admrnlstratlon

Included within the book value of £13.4-million are two claims that the Company had brought against
certain clients and third parties in respect of legacy and current contracts. The Joint Administrators are
pursuing these claims for the benefit of the creditors., So as not to prejudice the outcome of these

* claims no further information is to be prowded at thls time.

Leslie Keats has estrmated recoveries from debtors, retentions and potentral claims at £650,000.
Leslie Keats has contacted all debtors and is continuing to pursue recoveries for the benefit of creditors.
Given the nature of the debtors, it may take over 12 months to finalise recoveries in this regard.

IT Equipment.

In my. previous report | commented it had been identified that certain staff members had retained

_ Company IT equipment. All identified staff were contacted via letter to request return of the IT

equipment.

Whilst some items wére returned, it was necessary to instruct an independent third party to contact all
staff who were believed to be in possession of Company records, so an appropriate collection time
could be arranged. Although some items were returned, others remain outstanding. Repeated attempts
at recovery have failed to achieve further returns. There is no matenal value 4o the IT equrpment




2.4

Commercial in confidence

Intercompany débtors

Thé Company records detailed inter-company debtor balances of £13.1 million, all due from companies
which are themselves in administratior. :

As detailed at section 3.1, as a result of Bondsmen guarantees across the Group, there will be no return
from these claims. However, these arrangements also remove the contributory requirement of PCL to
those Group entities that have contributed to repaying Bank's indebtedness, offsetting the loss of these -
intercompany claims. .

Other trade debtors, prepaid'and accrued income

The Company records identify £5672,000 in relation to other debtors, pre-paid and accrued income.
Investigations are currently on-going as to whether any amounts are recoverable in thls regard. Work is
on-going in this regard. .

Pre appomtment VAT reclaim

The Company s records indicated a VAT reclaim for the period 1 July 2019 to 31 July 2019 of £430,000.
This reclaim has been submitted to HMRC. The joint administrators are awaiting confirmation that thls
amount will be received or whether it will be set off against its claim.

Enquiries are als‘o being made to pursue a VAT bad debt relief claim for the pre appointment period. ‘

AAs{sets remaining 'tc_) be realised

Details of assets remaining to be realised are detailed at section 2.3.

The costs of realisation pertaining to the recovery of debtors, retentions and potentlal claims WI|| relate
to agents’ and legal fees. :




3.1

32

* Commercial in conﬁdence

Creditors

Secured creditors - -
NatWest

NatWest was granted a fixed and ﬂoatlng charge debenture over the assets of Pochin’s Limited on
21 February 2011. AG has conf rmed the validity of the security. :

Whilst the Company has no direct indebtedness with NatWest as principal borrower Pochin’s Limited
(the Company’s parent) had indebtedness of approximately £8.6 million at the date of administration.
The indebtedness is cross guaranteed by all entities in the Group, specnﬁcally those over wmch we have
been appomted as administrators (including the Company)

On appointment, the Bank deducted £18,577 from cash at bank to repay the balance on the Company
credit cards.

Payments of £8,760,315 (mcludlng mterest and charges) have been made to NatWest by various Group
compames and the Bank has now been repald in full. :

Other

It was previously reported that legal advice was being obtained to determine the extent of any
subrogated secured claims in Pochin’s Limited from Group companies that have contributed-to the
repayment of secured debts.

‘Legal advice confirmed the normal fules of subrogation and contribution requirements would epply.

However the Joint Administrators were subsequently made aware of a clause held by the Bondsmen
which sought to subordinate intercompany liabilities below the Bondsmen'’s claims in the order of
priority. ' o :

In this regard, the Joint Administrators of Pochin's Limited sought legal advice which determined that a
directions application to Court would be required to establish the impact of this clause on the various
cIa_eses of creditor claims. ' '

Subseguently, the Bondsmen have released Pochin’s Limited from this clause. ‘As such, the secured

* subrogated claims of other Group companies in Pochin’s Limited are unaffected.

The Bondsmens' clause does not allow the Company to claim equally with the Bondsmen in the other
Group company insolvencies (meaning there will be no return from the intercompany debtors in the
Company). However, the Bondsmens’ clause also prevents the Company from making a contribution to
other Group companies in respect of any shortfall in the recovery of amounts pald to NatWest on-behalf
of Pochin’s Limited.

The net impact on the return to creditors in the Company is |nsuff cient to justlfy further legal advice or
action in this regard.

Preferenti'al cr'editors‘

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, ‘up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims have been subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service. :

" There were 3 employees at the date of appointment all of whom have been made redundant.

The estimated preferential claim is £19,000.

We estlmate that the preferential credntors will be a paid a dividend of 100p in £, W|th|n the next six
months. . : . .




Commercial in confidence

3.3  Unsecured creditors

Prescribed part

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a brescn'bed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part' calculation is-applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

As NatWest has been paid in full from other Group companies, and ebsent the right of contribution’
liability to Group companies in respect of the subrogated claims, there is no need to set asnde a
prescibed part and ‘as such, the prescribed part is no Ionger applicable.

Creditor claims
The statement of affairs prepared by the directors’ details unsecured creditors totalling £42.8 million.

' Our estimate of unsecured creditors, at the date of admlmstratlon ‘totaled £88.9 million, with the
principal differences belng

- Intercompany creditors of £1 1 6 million
- Accruals and other creditors of £16.3 million

- Creditor provisions for non-performance claims of £18.3 million

The PPF has recently advised th‘e Joint Administrators that its claim now stands at £12.é70 million, as
~ opposed to its initial estimate of £25 million, which reduces total estimated claims to £76.6 million.

" Creditor claims vs.)ill ultimately be agreed by the liquidators once appointed.

Dlvndend prospects

It was agreed at the meeting of credltors held-on 15 October 2019 that once Paragraph 83(1) of

Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 has been satisfi ed, the Company is to be placed into creditors’

voluntary liquidation or compulsory Iqu|datlon and Kerry Bailey and Andrew Palmer are to be appomted
. as liquidators. - .

The payment of any dividend to the non-preferentlal unsecured creditors will occur in the liquidation.
The Ilqu1dators will contact you in due course.

The return to the unsecured.creditors is subject to the reahsatlon of the remaining assets, finalisation of
costs and agreement of creditor claims, but will be between 0.2p and 0.6p in the £.




41

Commercial in confidence

Investigations into the
affairs of the Company

Statutofy investigations

" We undertook an investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential
_ asset.recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public

interest, potential recoveries, the funds.likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs
involved. '

Our proposals were issued on the assumption we would continue to undértake statutory investigation
work. However, certain creditors requested a modification to the proposals which were approved with
modifications at a meeting of creditors held on 15 October 2019.

Kerry Bailey and Andrew Palmer were appointed Additional Administrators on 8 November 2019. .

The functions of the Additional Administrators ‘are solely to perform all statutory investigations required
by the Companies Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and otherwise about the Company's business, '
affairs and the conduct of its directors and, as part of this work, to assess and review antecedent
transactions, dealings and affairs of the Company to ascertain whether there are any claims, actions or
proceedings which could be taken against third parties, and to take such claims, act|ons or proceedmgs.
to increase recoveries for credltors

The Additional Adm|n|strators are continuing their investigations into the affairs of the Company and
would-be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the Company, its
dealing or conduct which may assist them.

Should any creditors wish to provide/request informatioh in relation to the investigations, please contact
Hannah Smallwood of BDO LLP at Hannah.smallwood@bdo.co.uk or 0161 817 7526.




5.1

Commercial in confidence

Fees and costs

Overview

Our remnneration basis has not yet been ﬁxee, however fee approval is being.sought with the
c1rcu|at|on of this progress report.

We have |ncurred time costs and expenses in the period amounting to £40 270 and £0, bringing the
cumulative totals at year end to £307,373 and £2,999. No fees or disbursements have been pald to
date. .

'Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report.

Time costs for Kerry Bailey and Andrew Palmer, as Additional Administrators, for the period from 5
February 2020 to 4 August 2020 total £19,580 represented by 61hrs at an average rate of £318/hr
together with cumulative costs for 8 November 2019 to 4 August 2020 totalhng £63,160 represented by
241 hours at an average rate of £261/hr.

. In addition to this, the Additional Administrators have incurred time costs prior to the'ir appointment, for
the period 10 August:2019 to 7 November 2019 of £5,527.




Commercial in confidence

6 Future strategy

6.1 Future conduct of the administration
We will continue to manage the affalrs business and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the administration. This will include but not be limited to:

* pursuing debtors, retentions and claims:
e corresponding with former clients-in respect of contractual claims
e payment of administration expénses, including our remuneration
e paying distributions to preferential creditors if appllcable
o finalisation of the Company'’s tax affairs, mcludmg completlon of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settiement of any liabilities, and.
. ,,complyrng with statutory and compllance obligations.

For the Addltronal Admlnlstrators this will be Ilmlted to the functions as sét out in the modlf cation to the
Proposals, mcludlng investigating the conduct of directors and hlstorlcal transactions.

The timing of the admlnlstratlon is dependent upon the asset realrsatlons payment of admlnlstratlon
expenses. ’

6.2 Extension of the admini’stration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the oate of commencement, unless it is
extended with the permission of the creditors or the court. The admlmstratlon was duetoendon
4 August 2020. : ’

Followmg the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic we determined that an extensnon to the admrnlstratlon
was required to enable us to continue to realise assets.

A resolution has been obtainéd from the creditors to grant an extension of 12 months.

~The administration is currently due to end on 4 August 2021. o : . R

6.3 Exit from administration
It was agreed at the meeting of creditors held on 15 October 2019, that once Paragraph 83(1) of
Schedule B1.of the Insolvency Act 1986 has been satisfied the Company is to be placed into creditors’

voluntary Ilqurdatlon or compulsory Ilqu1dat|on and Kerry Bailey and Andrew Palmer will be appointed as
Irqurdators

. -

6.4 Resolutions proposed

The resolutions to be considered are as follows:

1 That our revised proposals for achieving the objectives of the administration be approved
That the remuneration of the joint administrators, Sarah O'Toole and Jason BeII be fixed according
to the time properly spent by the joint administrators and their staff.

3 That the remuneration of the joint administrators, Kerry Bailey and Andrew Palmer be fixed
according to the time properly spent by the joint administrators and their staff. .

4  That the pre appomtment costs of BDO LLP of £5, 526 70 plus VAT be approved as an expense of
the administration.

5 That the joint administrators and thelr staff may charge out of pocket expenses at cost, with mileage
charged at 45p per mule




6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

Commercial in confidence

‘6 That Addleshaw Goddard's pre appointment costs in the amount of £2,000 plus VAT be approved

" as an expense of the administration ,
7 That Gateley's pre appointment costs in the amount of £14,648.30 plus VAT be approved as an
" expense of the administration, and ) .
8 To consider whether a creditors' committee is to be formed i s

Creditors’ commlttee

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 require that wherever a dec:lsmn is sought in an
administration the creditors must be invited to decide whether a creditors’ committee should be
established.

The, function of a committee is to:

» assist the office holders in discharging the office holders’ functions; and
e actin relation to the office holders in such manner as may from time to time be agreed

‘Information concerning creditors’ committeés can be found in Liquidation / Creditors’ Committees and

Commissioners: A Guide for Creditors published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals. This can be read ator downloaded from https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/portal.

As the creditors have not previously expressed a wish to form a creditors’ committee we do not consider
it would be of benefit to creditors to form a committee at this juncture of the administration. A notice of
deemed consent that a committee will not be estabhshed on this occasion is enclosed for your.
consideration.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the Company and'in accordance with the requirements of data protection. Our privacy
notice on our website (www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/privacy) contains fUrther details as to how we may
use, process and store personal data. .

Contact from third part'ies

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators. Fraudsters
will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a dividend / to
enable release of money payable to the creditor. An administrator would never ask for such a payment
nor instruct a third party to make such a request.

Covid-19

This report has been produced during the Covid-19 restrictions. We have taken every reasonable step
to ensure that the information is accurate, but if anything is incorrect or incomplete, we will provide an
explanation and corrected information in the next progress report.

Future reporting - I

Our next report to creditors will be issued within one month of the end of the next reporting period,
4 March 2021, or earlier if the administration has been completed by that date.

S

10



Debtors, Retentions & Claims
Misc Float Receipts .
Statutory Utility Agreement
. Misc Refunds
VAT on Sales -

Payments

Consultancy Fees
-PAYEMNI

Net Wages .

Other Payroll Deducuons

. Employee Expenses/Redundancy

Skip Clearance
Legal Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Chargeholder (1)
. Preparation of S. of A.
VAT wvecoverable
Misc Float Payments -
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Quantity Surveyors Fees
LegalFees(1) ..~ »
Accountancy software .
Security Costs
Storage Costs
Statutory Adverhsmg
Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases.
. Fixed Charge VAT on Purchases

 Net Receipts/(Payments)

'e 705, ooo 00

[sBtdiiant to
‘oA tirs 04102/2020

1,113,808.91

745,322.62
15,539.31 0.00 15,539.31
16,836.62 0.00 16,836.62
52,751.59 - 0.00 52,751.59
13,302.08 0.00 - 13,302.08
. 4943.15 0.00 4,943.15
5,000.00 . 0.00 © 5,000.00
8,055.00 7,042.50 15,097.50
. 6,350.00 18,886.19 25,236.19
0.00 18,576.88 18,576.88
0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
2,025.00 0.00 ©2,025.00
0.00 4,308.63 4,308.63.
20,500.00 0.00 20,500.00
0.00 2,150.00 2,150.00
0.00 70,595.00 - 70,595.00
40,419.00 " 0.00 40,419.00
22,155.42 4,024.80 26,180.22
0.00 - 872.00 872.00
7355 0.00 73.55
2.40 94.03 96.43
16,974.79 19,786.60 36,761.39
0.00 - 1,408.50 _ 1,408.50
224,927.91 15024543 - 375,173.04
143,558.38 595,077.49 | 738,635.87




“FikedCurrent Accour RiE’
Floating Current Account NIB
Addleshaw Goddard Client Account

0.00

.198.39

. . 198.39
83,558.38 654,879.10 738,437.48
60,000.00 {60,000.00) - 0.00

595,077.49 " 738,635.87

443,558.38




s foe basis -

T Commadallnmi@@'

B Payments remuneratlon and expenses to the jomt admlmstrators or their assomates
Pochin Construction Limited

- Statemient of Insolvency Practice 9 dlsclosure .

This appendix has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986 the lnsolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (the Rules) and Statement of Insolvency;
Pracbce 9 (SIP9). In summary, it covers: . )

¢ pre-appointment costs

« work done by the joint awnlnlsu*a(ors and thelr team during lhe period
¢ disbursements and expenses - . ’
-« sub-contracted out work :
e paymelﬂs to aésqclabéa
» relationships requiring disclosure
. <‘lnfonnaﬂon for credttors (rights, fees, mr@)



} ‘ a ' : ._ »  Commercial in coRfiares!
Pre-appointment costs

Pre-administration costs are fees charged and expenses incured by admlnlstraiors or other qualiﬂed lnsolvency pracﬁﬂonars before the company entered administration but with a view to B
doing so. To the extent they remain unpaid when the company enters administration and paymsnt is sought, approval Is required from the appmpriate body of creditors as to whether they
should be paid from the estate.

Unsecured creditor approvals will be sought for the payment of £2,000 of the pre-administration expenses incurred by Addleshaw Goddard LLP, as disclosed in our proposala.
Post-appointment costs

Fee basis. of the joint administrators ,
As at the date of this report the fee basis has not been set. Durlng the Period we have taken the following steps to ﬁx the fee basis:

A dacision by correspondence was requested on 25 Septamber 2019, with a decision date of 11 October 2019. However sufficient requests to hold a. physlcal meetlng of creditors forthe
Company were received. As such, the joint administrators issued a formal notice of a physical meeting to be held at Addleshaw Goddard LLP, 1 Peter's Square, Manchestar, M2 3DE on
- 15 October 2019 at 10.30am. At this meeting, rtwas agreed by creditors that the basis of the admmmrators fees be considered at a later date.

In addltlon to this, the Jolnt Administrators appmached the secured creditor NatWest during the period under report, who did nol vote on the resolution 10 approve the administrators’ fees..'

During the period from 5 February 2020 to 4 August 2020 (the Period) time costs were incurred totalling £40,270 represented by 140 hrs at an average of 289 £/hr (as shown in the ‘Work
done’ section below) This brings cumulativa time costs at the Period end to £307, 373 none of which has been paid. A descnpbcn of the work done in the Period is pmvnded in the respectivg
section below. .

Time costs for Keny Bailey and Andrew Paimer, as Additional Administretors, for the period from 5 February 2020 to 4 August 2020 total £19,580 represented by 61 hrs at an average.rate of
£318/Mr together with cumulative costs for 8 November 2019 to 4 August 2020 totalling £63,160 represented by 241 hours at an average rate of £2681/hr

Pre-appointment time costs for BDO LLP for the period from 10 August 2019to 7 November 2019 total £5,627 reprssented by 14 hrs at an average £386 /hr.
Further information on the costs incurred by Kerry Bailey and Andrew Palmer as Additional Administrators can be found at Appendix B1.

The joint administrators' statement of proposals dated 25 September 2019 stated that the administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made |
to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the prescnbed part® to be carved out of money which would otherwise be payable to the holder
of a floating charge).

" A consequence of this statement is'that rule 18.18(4) of the Rules provides ﬂm the basis of the joint administrators’ remunamtlon shall be fixed, If, as In this case, there is no creditors’
committee, by (a) the consent of each of the secured creditors; or (b} if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferenﬁal creditors (I) the consent of each of the
secured creditors, and (ii) a decision of the preferentlal creditors in a decision procedure.

As noted, in the progress report at section 2.1, the administrators are proposing to revise the proposals pursuant to paragraph 54 (2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1988, to remove
the statement made pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)b of the Insolvency Act 1986.

As time oosts form tha proposed fee basis we provide, below, & fees estimate and detalls of the expenses that will be, or are likely to be Incurred - pleass seo the ‘fees estimate’ section.
Proposed fee basls h ‘ : . . ) .7
We propose that the remuneration of the |omt administrators be fixed on the basis of time costs.



Commem.ial in w&@@
As ﬁme costs form the pmposed fee basls we pmvide below, a fees estimate and detalls of the expenses that will be, or are likely to be Incurred please see the ‘fees eshmate section.

Likely re!urn to creditors ) . _
_The timing and quantum of future dividends is currently unknown.
Fees estimate '

The fees estimate is based on all of the information available to-us. We have considered and accounted for the different levels of éxpenise that we anﬁci_paie will be required to do the work
we anﬁdpate necessary to complete the administration, in calculating the time and cost included in the fees estimate table provided below ’

Note that the fees estimate is also based on the following assumptlons
e The admlmstration is concluded by August 2021°

Arca of work Anticipated work Why the work is necessary Financial benetit to creditors Fees and expensc estimate
[Assets ) A 7i0hrs  £252,303  £355Mr
Books and other debts ;  Exiting lve i to potentialvelus » _To collect outstanding debts and o This work is necessarytorealise .«  Agents' fees: £200,000 (percentag
in final accounts : maximige regfisations for the benefitof financial vaiue for the estate and for of realisations — thisis linked to
o Instructing and managing agents, quantky survayars creditors a distribution to creditors should estimated to realise values for
_and lawyers to support exit/ ion of cont . To the merits of g sufficient funds become available gssats)
« _ Instructing and managing agents, quantity surveyors ~ claims - : A Lo . Legal fees £76,000

and lawyers to support final valuation processes : . oo . « Insurance: £40,000
* Reviewing retention ledgers with quantity surveyors : o
. and stafl to determine realisable values
o Liaising with steff and lawyers to assess the merits of
claims against former clients in respect of legacy !
contracts _
«  Lialson with staff and contractors to obtaln
supporting evidence to support | pursult of debtors,
retentions and claims
» Ongoing discussions with debtors regarding .
payments of outstanding balanco -
-»  Agreeing satisfactory settiements (where applicable)
for the benefit of the estate

::':““"m'“:::'xm;m * Revisw of asset ledgers and ananglng forretumto » To protect and reaise yabéfov assots - ¢ Thisworkls neeessary to realise
head office. . : financlal value for the estate and for

‘s Inventorying and storing assets et head office




i

sebieyo Jo ApEen oy} mejaey

[ | PR em— |
seflieyo pexy eseejes
0} juesuco yueg Supsenbes pue uojelsiujLPE By}
. oid AOUBAIOSUI 814 03 M[EA uo gejepdn ojpoped ewp.ld 0} spodes xueg Superq o
1B (1 1 019150 6} 0) ENPA [BOUBUY ) siesse Vodal juBq Mejaal pus ucyisod pajapdn
85 100 3B 1 yBroye ‘A 8.AueduioD eyt 1en0 Awinoes 681y GLA 88NIS(P C) YuBE O U SBugeew puB SISO ¢
™ 1 om eu Aupm, Jepun poussidxe Gunyeoy pue pexy s 0} enp $s8001d Awnoes g1 Jepun suonesi|ees eijusiod Jo yueg
SY "selnp Siepjoy edyjo el UONBASILIWDS B Ul Jepjoyexes 0} AggistA 8pirosd 0) SUCHAUNSSS PUB UOWSIRS
Busyosip 0} A/msse0su SIMOM SIYL o Ae) oY) $8 pauLO juBg o1g deey 0L o [0 i\ ° pepdn pus Guuedeld painceg
Su/9LE3 006's.3 Iy 012 wmﬂ!1=3A01
Malpueuonexnﬁauwnﬁldmu s ———
“sjuewssesse Agjes pue
Ee150 o3 0) ouaq (zpouauy weap YHeoy pua ysp ‘ouy B u 9 beu sainsu) Y 2oue)dwod Iy emsue o}
Tou sey pue swewaiinbes Aionjels Aq peypuep; senss) Aue Agpei o ¢ q 0} suopedsu) | 104 Buifueuy o
i Buekiduuco jo esodind el Jo) ) wene . eouRINBU
:;'&imos pejejduiod eq 0} g WM Slyl e ©|GRMNSUJ UB WOY) S8O) JO jsu ejeBpwo] e JOAOO uado [epjy ey} BupieBel ysieyy M uoSIEN Bouensu)
& giqegena ouicoeq spuny Juspns ) i —
‘Poys sI0%pesd 0} UORNQIISIp 8 8]9688 JO 688880
4 Pue e12185 oy J0} aNA [BjoUBUY . lie o) Bupetes eys ov) )2 pjoy 8P1006I PuE 6198S8E . [BieueB
es|je) 0) A.Bsseoaq SIOMSIY] o 19588 esjjges puB joejard 0] e  Joejoid 0) UO)IUN) BOLJO PEBY 1Y) JO JuBWEDBUBY e PUB SJ9SEE JOIRO
1= 869004d ASUDAIOSUY] BY) 0} 6NjBA
1RR8 I ¥ oyEjea ay) 0) enpEA jeplreuY
$pe ou iy 3 yBnouye 'Auesseceu N » tond
81 oM 6y} Aum, Jopun poujedxe 40 UOR2YI00 4o % o Buisien o
. SV Salnp siepioy eowo ey eyse . : wesse Ayed paup pue
_@:mmp 0} Aresseoou s pomsiyL o oy jsujebe swep jepuejod ejeBw o) e Aped-py) pue seseyaind ey ‘esee) (i@ Bujnp *  Bujseey ‘eseydung ey
ABejegs @sodsip pue
poddns o) suabe Buib pue Bugonneu) o
O q Spum U s 8040 pse_u 18 gasse Buuojs pus Buikioenu) e
PIOYS SIOHPEIO 0).UORNGIISP € 810}pasd LOY jepuejod yum Bujeeq o
* 8D pue ejejse ey) Joj eNEA jBpURLY _ : _ ' . oo '
_©5)|801 0} A5B55900U S| HIOM SIYL  ©  §|0858 10} NjeA es)jee: pue 1oejoud 0] e peey o} wigey Joj BujBueie pue S8 KOO8 JOMEjABH . dIM PuB %0038

00 U] (ERUeLILO00

=
GIqBNBAR 61000 SPUN) JBPITS
- PINOYS SI03paso O} UORNGMSIP &

ABejegs fesodsip pue

A 12 ) sjuee Gulb pue

™




Commercial in ws@:ﬂg&f

updated posltion and review bank report

Handing spactfic employee claims where _ & Toensure employee claims of unpaid s This work Is to be compteted sofelg
discrepancies have arisen, or further information wages, holiday pay, pay in lieu of notice for the purpose of complying with _
required . and redundancy pay ware ded statutory requirements and has noj
Making redundancies in the administration * accurately direct financlal benefit to the estat
Resolving querics of employees -  Toensure the appropriate information ’ :
) was provided to the Redundancy
Payments Service and ERA Solutions
Limited :
- = - =il
Unsecured Gathering information on unsecured ¢reditorsand ~ »  To ensure all unsecured creditorsare  »  This work is to be complsted so!slg‘ .
. uploading to system ) advised of appointment and their claims for the purpose of complying with
Wiiting to creditors advising of appointment - 8re accuratsly recorded  statutory requitements and has n?
Dealing with ngolfg creditor and © [Tomiligate potential claims against the direct financial benefit to the es‘latg
dsallng with potential creditor action estate
Ulalsing with subcontractors to arrange access to _
sltes to recover tools and assets belonging to the - ,
contractor .
M g COITeSPONcH with suppllers during site
exk period via dedicated email Inbox and phone line . N
Corresponding with former clients in respectof, N
completed and exited contract claims againsfliie;
. L X it : | e t—— . —Aa
. Dividends [ i, preparation and payment of divideriisils " 16 remit funds realised to creditors as  »  This work s to be complated sofely”
craditors . . ) fappropriate - for the purpose of complying with
Marshalling claims of secured creditors to GRSTFe; statutory requirements and has nd}
X craditors not prejudicad by administration pl-@‘. ) ‘ direct financial bensfit to the BSW‘E_-\J
A v ; e e o : "
Pmcﬂbe&_:;pﬁﬁ e Calculation, prep and payment of divi ’T‘, #: "To remit funds reallsed to creditors as ¢ ~ This work Is to be completed solefii_‘
: from the prescribed part to unsecured creditors! Leppropriste for the purpose of complying with *
statutory requirements and has no;
direct financlal benefit to the estat§ .
fereditors Bihrs  £104710 £27r5mr |
e = = =
Secured Preparing and updeting Estimated Outcome . :W'J‘ o keep the Bank Infomed as thokey e  This work is necessary to discharfs
Statement and assumptions to provide VisibEy; ™ fstakeholder In the administration’ the office hoklars' dutles. As
Bank of potenttal realisations under its secuiﬁvz process due to ks fixed and floating explained under "Why the work Is
Calls and meetings with the Bank to discuss scharge security over the Company’s “necessary’, akthough i might not fd
p— financlal value to tho estate & wil 53d:

value to the | Y p

e




. Drafting Bank reports to provide perodic updates on

the administration and requesting Bank consent to
release fixed charges

.

Commercial in 005@@1

Review the validity of charges =
Employess & pensi Handting specific employes claims where - To ensure employee claims of unpakd  «  This work Is to be complated solelg”
discrepancies have arisen, or further Information wages, holiday pay, pay in lieu of notice for the purpose of complying with
required and redundancy pay were ded statutory requirements and has nd}
Msking redundencies in the administration accurately . direct financial benefit to the esta&ﬁ
" Resolving queries of employees To ensure the appropfiste informetion
. . was provided to the Redundancy
Payments Service and ERA Solutions
) Limited ) —-
Unsecured Gathering information on d creditors and To ensure all unsecured creditorsare  «  This work is to be completed sola&*
uploading to system advised of appointment and their claims for the purpose of complying with
Wiiting to creditors advising of appointment are accurately recorded ) s!atutury requirem,ents and has
Desiing with ongolng creditor p and To mitigate potential claims against the direct financial benefit to the esf 5
deafing with potential creditor action . estate :
. Lialsing, with subcontractors to arrange access to
sites to recover tools and-assets belonging to.the,
contractor .
‘ . Managing 6 dence with duRGERS! '
. exit period via dedicated email inbox and phy 33
Correspanding with former clients in resp 3
completed and exited contract claims againg
. . company ) ) i .
_ Dividends _ Calcutation, preparati and | of div ¢]"To remit funds realised to creditorsas  »  This work Is to be completed sofely
creditors : : feppropriste : for the purpose of complying with
Marshalling claims of secured creditors to ef§iFg! statutory requirements and has no
‘ craditors not prejudiced by administration pr3deas drect financlal benefit to the estats
Prescribed part Calculation, p on and of divig & %10 rémit funds realised to craditors as~ «  This work Is to be complatad solaly
from the prescribed part to unsecured creditits; - fappropriste - _for the purpose of complying with
' statutory requirements and has no
. direct financial benefit to the estate R i
fpaministration 359hrs  £111583  eatomr |
Take-on, app A formal L : i disch f Practitioners’ Bond £100
fommalitios ond \pp lormalities and Intemal case se‘?_gy \e}nable the Company to enter o Thisworkis * yto go o ency oners’
-setup tasks ministration . the office holders' duttes. As »  Statutory Advertising £74

oxplained under "Why the work is



f

Lt |

_ PLL'SLEY

ajewnse asuadxa (2o ||

ajewnse $39) 1010

_ JuZZE3  SEY'YPS3 S 169°L

?

Eihioo ul ferueuog

- soeo0ud ASUBAOSU) 8L O3 enjea
1Y [ ¥ 81150 8y} 03 enfen ElORUY
~ ippe Jou 1w ¥ yBnowye ‘Asesseseu
] HOM ey} Aum, Jepun peujerdxe

sUoINQUILCD

piedun so} seefojdwe ey Jo

J/BYeq U0 epeul 8;eM SWIB ‘eyeudaidde
SISUM ‘PUB JO) PENINOCOOE Apedoad euem
suonNQUILOD eeAoidwe |B einsue of

4dd e 0 sejepdn Buipiaoid pue Bugiodey

- SY "Sejinp ;suepjoy ediyo ey uonesiBe) ¢
@dw_mcom_u 0} Aesseoeu g) YoM Siy) o pajejes vogsued ym Ajdwod o ssepirosd uojsued yum Busiery o . - {suojsueg
” T r————
" - 8seo0td AJuAlosU| 81 0} onjeA
fRe 1w ¥ e1eiss ey) 03 enfen fejouBUY
298 10u Bl ¥ yBnoye 'Aiessecsu
. §1 oM ey Aym, Jepun peujerdxe . seEs
. S SEINp S18pioy EoWO 6w Auedoud j0 peeye uogisod xe) o) uogdo Buiysyqeisy
.,% ? BYOS|P O} AXe38008U 5] YOM SIYL uopeisiBe) xel Ui Adwiod 0f ¢ wee) xe) 0) 8pjA0sd 0) UOREULIOJU XE) JO UORORII0D ¢ X9y

ss0004d AOUBAIOSU| B1) O} ONjBA .

ym Buidwos Jo esodind ey Joy
Joros petejduioo eq o) s) wom syt
.|

—

_ uoneysie] tam Adwiod o)

 SIOPIOYSYBIS JBLIO PUB SIOIPNB-‘BI0Yj0S AuedwioD
‘SI0YPEID 0} SJUBWINVOP PIBPUEIS JO UoKREBdBIY

. ' sunNocAoe
. :ﬁ.? ¥ ©1E]58 ey} 0y eneA [eroueuy . snopea BupieBas yueq euguodde-aid yym Buisier] o
pe Jou (i ¥ yBnoyye ' Auessedeu /500 uofegsiujwpe [eguesse yoddns ’ :
ks 4 A A Bu o}uow!
8] Hom ey) Aum, Jepun peujerdxe 0} ejgexeAe Bupuny wetayns emnsue Beod pum By wousd) e
SV "861INP 216p(0Y EOYO 6 - 0} pue suopesUES ‘suewelinbe) suewled pue gidisoes jo Buisseoald Burpury
@.aﬁmv 0} AJSSSeooU 8| HIOMSIYY Buppueq >a.v ) Aep efisuew oy HOOQUSED O) SJunoooe Hueq Bujpucosy o 9 Buyiq 'unseea)
~“=Heise oy) 0) 1ysueq jB1oUBUY 108IP
- §ou sey pue suewelinbes Aioiniels

Suofs{oep B SeOROU
sse|naJp ‘suodey

m.[

§80001d AOUBAIOSU| BY) 0) ONBA

1B Ive 1 o159 6} ) anfen (epouBuy -

Ppe jou M ¥ yBnoyye ‘Asessaoou

81 J10M oY) Ay, Jepun peujerdxo

Y "S8[INP RIOPIOY GOWO O
6fueyosip 0} AXes8000U %) HOM SiUL

==

Yim papdwiod useq easy 8..8&2.:02
Aioyrgegs-uou pue Aropyess (e

* QINSUO 0] usweBeuew osed Aep o) Aeg

seuanb gueueb Aep 0} Asp Bugpuey
ABeiBAS UOHBMISNILPE

yoddns Jeyunj o3 weweBeusw yim sBunssiy

seu)) Aieip Sdj A10jnie)s Jo uopedwod

juewebeuvw es8)

8s0001d ASUBAJOSU) B1)) O) BNEA
158 1w ¥ @jeise ay) 0) enpen (ejouBLY
ippe Jou |1m 3 yBnoyye ' uesseosu

uojieuuoju
puoDRS 0) SWISAS [eweju) ejqeus o)

" sewaunbes Liopnje)s yym Aidwod of

~
'




Work done by the joint administrators and their team durihg the Period

We are required to detall costs of actual work done in the Period, including any expenses incurred in connection with it, as against any fees estimate provided. Our fees estimate was
included within our proposals to creditors dated 26 September 2019, our previous progress report and this progress repart. We are also required to provide narrative explanation of the work:
done. The following tables (namative followed by numerical) set ouit this information for the joint administrators’ fees incurred together with a numerical fees estimate varlance analysis.
Reasans for any anticipated excess of the fees estimate are included In the ‘Fes basis’ section above. Detalls of expenses Incurred in connection with work done are provided in the
‘Disbursements and expenses’ sectlon below.

Commercial In coRfREHES]

Area of work Work done Why the work was necessary Financial benetit to creditors Fees incurred
Assets 10 hrs £3,742  £mr3e9 |
'm andother .,  (On.going discussions with quantity surveyors «  To collect outstanding debts and maximise o This work is necessary to realise )
regarding retentions and debtors to determine  .realisations for the benefit of creditors financial value for the estete and for a
realisable values o To determine the merits of pursuing claims distribution to creditors should sufficient
o Liaising with lawyers to assess the merits of : funds become avallable .
claims against former clients in respect of .
legacy contracts )
* Ongoing di with debt garding
payments of outstanding balance -
°"'"°'|'_:|“m and " "Reallsation of cash at bank o To protect and reslise assets - o This work I8 necessary to reallse
gene financial value for the estate and il -
distribution to creditors should scg g
. _funds become available -
[Invasﬂgations 2hrs £696 £/hr 387 l
Clalms and gensral | jatsing with joint appointment holdors_ o Tolnvestigate claims that may.arise as aresult of o This work Is necessary o drschav%;e
- ‘ . gful trading, p and offlce holders' dutles. As explalne?
fraud In accordance with Statement of Insolvency ‘Why the work Is necessary’, akhou B
Practice 2 might not add financial value to liié _
estato ik will add value to the hsom
process
[ereditors ' 3thrs  £11.244  EMr362 |
) - =, S
s?“"“’ .« Preparing and up 0 Esth d O ¢ To keep the Bank inf d as the key stakeh ‘. msmmbmwbdmwm%

Statement-and assumptions to provide

visibility to Bank of potenttal realisations

under Hs security ’ .
. COr)suItaﬁons with charge-holders

In the administration process dus to ks fixed and
floating charge security over the Company's assets
To obtain consent from eharge-hoiders to dispose
of assets

X

office holders' dutles. As explained
‘Why the work Is necessary’, amﬁffuﬁ
might not add financlal vahse to "
estate i wil add value to the "
process




sse00ud )

%gss_m\,%a_?gs%e

P

. senssy uogdwaxe (eied Jo UORBISPISUOD
juswiujodde 150d pasjnbes

4

Ewﬁau 03 A18S3606U 81 YoM SHYL

= B 1VA o) Bugejos co_«mE..eS J0 Ugiiejod e ;
) 0} 8N{BA |BIOUBUY PPB JOU JYBIW
SWINJoI Xe) jusuny| nm d jo Wi .
~=> mm;_zo ' A1855806U 81 3HOM 64p AUM, eugujodde 350d Jo uoisSILIGNS
L »@U&WJ&OES&G Sy ‘Selnp ,8I9PjoY 8o - "~ 1VA vcu XE} 61 DHWH Ym eouspuodseno) e
gmm_so% 0) A1BSS800U S JOM SML ¢ uoneysiBe) xe) P Adwoo o SWwnjes Xe3 10} UORBULO/ J0 UOHBII0D & xey
5RO d AouenOsul ey} 0) eNjBA Pps Jm } s ’
« e S e 0} NBA (BUBUY PPB JOU M : : _ )
Ar4Boure ' Auesseceu st yiom oy Aum, $1800 UORRASIIWPE (BRUSSSI Moddns 0} ejgBlIBAR Bugsod pue Bupojuow sdi ¢
Jepun Fbuierdxe sy ‘Seynp 81epioY B3O Butpuny JUBPINS €INSUG 0} PUB SUCIRBSUES Swauked pue sidjeces jo Buissecald o Bupuny

‘Suewasnbes Bunjusq Aep o} A8p eSeusw oL

. %0089 0} $}UN008 YuBq BulEOU0eY

* g Buyq ‘unseesy

€)8150 6y} 0} Jsuaq
@%@__ 1o8ujp ou €8y puB GlUBLUESNba
18 P Bupfidwod yo esodind ey)

wemo.SSIaEsBsm HOM SRYL

uogs|sifia) m Adwioo oy

uopensujwpe o} Uojsus)xe UEIqO
- Buyesp 6dIS
sI0)ipaLd

‘o) scoﬁ.os psBpuBs Jo uofesedald

SUO|S|OP P SOOROU
¢ s .8.3%.1

F@a foueni0sy) €L 0 eNjeA pp8 Hm
5E 6 0) SNEA [EoUBLY PPE JOU JIM

BijéGieyosip o) A1BSSB0GU 8 HIOM SRIL

nouye ‘ Alessaoeu w_x_o;!a»s; .
L _.Hm.%su.&osa "S8JInp ,818Pj0Y GO0

. . im pejidiloo useq
. eAsy sjuswasnbes Auopnjejs-uou pue Loyyeis
" || eunsus 0} JuswaBeuew eses Aep 0} keg

" Bujpodey 1o} uofiesedaiy
. sapenb jeseusB Aep oy Aep mcnv..._u:
-g8u|) Aiep §d| Aojniegs jo uofieiduiod

) Jaw.mﬂoﬁm ' JUBSS800U 5] YoM ey AUA,
.mu.ﬂ.vwsw.&o SV 'SONp ,318p|OY EILHO

s16pIoY

@M@m& u _anzoEEo.Q

FeIsyEkY peuip. ou sey pue sjuswegnbes
\M..,.wmzm.mﬁ W\ Buifjdwod jo esodind ey
8jKjpi03 pareidwod oq 0 S oM SiUL

*

Ae1BInaoe papiodel Ew; Ked
.359._:8_ pUB 83110 JO NBjj U} Aed 'Aed Aepyoy
‘seBem piedun jo suwjep ogo_nso ainsue 0

. swieo eakojdwa jjwpe pue mejey

. 20% ) AIBSS800U §) JOM SIYL  * Jsenbau suojpeso I Adwioo .o._.‘ . jueunuiodds jujof yw sGupeew %o_aam o mm.._!%x.@_. Fdl 000 -
SSTIWI  L6¥'¥e3 84y 96 :oagu_:_sn<_
— : . [ —
€Je}80 oy} ) JYeusq . .
k@ﬂ: 1994)p Ou sy pue sjuswegnbel " pepiode eouspuodsaLod Jopesd ButoBuo yum Buigeq o
Kioinieis yim Bulkidwoo Jo esodind ey Aierrinooe aue SWEIO JV) pue Jueunujodde Esm»w 0} E_uaoa: pue’
..mmﬁo.om pejoldwoo 6q 0} §| HOMSIYL ©  JO PESIAPE QB SI0)PaO PAUNIFSUN e 23% oL e 28_88 PaINJBSUN UO UORBULIOM] 9_853 . paINvesun
= e o) Oy oY | K

_. Buojsued

. W%@»o_a_:m



Commercial in mi@}

o To comply with pension retated legistation *  This work Is necessary to dischan @r
office holders® duties. As explain:
‘Why the work [s necessary, a 1557
Wi not add financlal valus to the SSIARIH:
will add value to the Insolvency pfgcaas: _
140 hre  £40,270 £hr 289

Ponsléﬁ@ : .

otal fees incurred
n the Period




Commercial in cog@.ﬁz&}

Detalled 8IP9 time cost analysis for the pertod and fee estimate variance analzysis as at period end
Period from 05/02/2020 to 04/08/2020

alisation of Assots 1015 374i7s]  scaes!  13285] 49.376.00] _ 3rter 710] 252303 3ss]  577.15] 202.927.04]
iinsurance A o . o R R -] . R o o 4.10f  1,317.00] 324.22]
Property R E 0.25] 80.00} 0.80 106.00) - o 1.05 278.00 28208 .95 2,153.25 361.89)
Debtors 3.00| 1A455.00] 275 880.00 178 428.75 B -] 7.80] 278373 388.50 73750 27,741.25 376.15
Plant 8 machiery, | 4 k . - - . - | | 180  s7asol  389.08)
fixtures & fittings,
equipment -
Btock & WP BRI R o o - - o o - - . o 4.00] 1,775.00] 443.73]
Other assets 100  $10.00 060  192.00 . - 40 180  70200) 43378 18200 es1978 42893
ral - | 4 f - . - - p - 28.25] 929525 _ 329.04
hrm igations: 180 69600 38667]  167.60] 60,569.50]  361.39 740] 75,900 316 72.40] 15330 50)3
(Debtor f director / senlor | g R . -] 0.80] 80.00| 0.50) 80.00| 180.00, 2.95]  1,075.00] 364.41
{smployees . . .
J J . 4 0.30 0600 32000 s7s| 144828] 25152 |
i - X f 100 61000 61000] 2100 1047230, 4s8.09) ‘
- 4 R 4 - i J_137e0] arsrsrsl  dasoof . |
3105 1124400  362.73]  248.60] 80.991.7s| __32579] 381]_ 104719 78| iaza| 23Tiezs|)
] 1 p ] 1220 404028 4044 25.60] 1083225 42393 |
1.40 37050} - - 1.88) 43050 273.03 23.95F  8,071.25] 337.00} i
226 0826} 4| 77400 17.20] 686326  34031]  197.6s] -Gr4e728)  310.99) |
- g E g - / ~ 140l 621 443.57]
-35]  24.496.75) 254.78) 209.10] 196, 283.00} 358] __ 111,383] 311 50.10]
] B E ] 178[ 72500 41429 27200 962675 38392 . i
¥ 830 185425 0.50 90.00 1008 316875 31810 1290 azs7s] 2278
Reports fo creditors, g g 13,85 4,462.00 1420 3,838.50 088 1,197.00] . 84.70| 8,495.50 273.8% 38950 10,439.28) 268.02]
notices & dectsions . .
Gtstement of aftairs o g - o o o o E g g . 1.75) $35.00] 5.7
[Tressury, bilfing & - L 0.69) 192.00| 11:90| 2.3%3.28} 248 441.00] 14.08| 2,98828 190.78 31.90] 6,227.28 195.21
nding . . . . .
ITax - E 18.80| 8,378.50] 0.85] 258.00; 14.68] 113875 34.10| 7,788.25 227.78 g 19,074.28/
Pansions . g 0.80] 357.00] - e g - 0.80) 387.00 $98.00
Generul = e - M =] = -] -] M -] -
houl _— 675 935128 150]_17.419.09) 39800737 50) 2005 372775 130.50] 4026950 288,87 S44.405) 322] 732 50] 23712250
Notes:

= Partner indludes partnens and directors

«Manager includes associate directors and managers

- Exscutive includes essistant manager and exacuiives
-nuammmausnwmmuwmmmtmmmmmwmm however this doee not affact overall total time costs.
- Adverse variances are presanted in bracksts
- Total time costs pald to date: £n



Commercial in 005@6-@

Statement of expenses&id
This table provides detalils of expshEaS aHAIHISEEISEMENHSIREGTEd in the Period in connectigiiwilithieiwork done by the joint administrators, description of which is provided in the ‘Work
done’ section above. . . ’

Cateyory Incuirred in the Period (£) Cnmutatively incurred as at Period end (£)  Of which paid by the estate as at Period end () -

ategory 1 disbursements

Accommodation 0 56 0
IT Consumables [} 364 0
Insolvency bonding .0 200 0
Parking 0 23 0
Subsistence 0 193 0
Travel : - 0 889 0
ICntegory 2 disbursements J
Mileage - - 0. — 1,274 0
lExpenses
Consultancy fees - : 2 0 L 1553 ____
PAYEN! —— : : . 16857
Net Wages — _ : o 52,753
Other payroll doducti6iis: : [T . 13302
Employee exp T B 4945
Skip Cl . i 5000___
Legal foes: i} - ' o

Welgh [TU I _ 1048, 10000

Brabners LLP o [ . 7500

Addi h Qodd 3}} - al . - ) 7791—1 . 71 '343’ ——

TLT Solicitors LLP ________ : 108 - 6086 .
Agents fees: —_— ' ' - ' —_—

CMS Yorkshire — 6,350

Miico Plant Sales .. LN 20,5000

Lesllo Koats/FrancigPoarce | 1888 _ 18,886

Preparation of Soth - Goupil— - 25— : 250 ——



- ’ Commercial in wi@l@i

Misc Floating Payments - Natwest - _ 4300 4,309 - ' 4,309

Quantity Surveyors Fees - Nalsmiths Limited ) 2,160 2,160 . 2,160

ERA Solutions Limited .0 ' 4,308 4,308

VAT irrecoverable 0 . " 2,025 . 2,025
Accountancy software 0 40,419 40,419 .
Securlty costs i 4,025 : 26,180 . : 26,180 .
Storage costs ) ’ 872 R . 872 . . ‘872

Insurance - . ) 8,380 : 0

Statutory advertising o ) [ 74 : 74

Bank charges . ‘84 . © 88 -

[rotar and di 36.650 272,018 ) 322,735

Disbursements are expenses met by and relmbursed to an office holder In connection with an Insolvency appolntment and fall into two categories:

Category 1 disbursements

These are also known as ‘out of pocket expenses’ and are paymants to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the insolvent estate, they can'be
drawn without prior approval and consist of the following categories:

» Travel and subsistence ~ these costs, which. exclude mileage, are incurred by staff in attendlng trading premises or meetings, for example

. Offica costs — these-are costs such as postage or courier charges which are incurred in managing the case .

. o Statutory costs — these are costs such as bonding and adverfising relatlng specifically to the case, which are required by statute

They also include expenses which have been paid uslng a Grant Thomton Loan, the balance of which (if any) can be seen on the joint administrators’ receipts and payment account at
Appendix A

Category 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the insolvent estate but not a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be Incurred by an
office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2 dlsbursements requlre approval in the same manner as an office
holder’s remuneration.

To the extent that recovery of category 2 disbursements is sought, this will be for mileage only. :
Mileage Is charged at 45p a mile. VAT Is added as appropriate. Detalls of these costs are also provided in the table above.



Commercial in m@i

Sub—contracted out work .
_ During the Period we have sub-contracted ounhe following work that could otherwise have been camed out by us or our team:

Sub-coniractor Work sub-contracted out Reason(s) for sub-contracting out Cost incurred (£)

ERA Solutions Limitad »  Employee claims specialist woik/advice (namativeis included s  Volume of employee claims and time K takes to ensure :°t°° [eant e ":g
’ within the above narrative of work done) ployee claims are d makes rtmorecosteffaawe ut was In previous repo
S to subcontract S - -
Payments lO assomates ] ) . . N

Where we have snlisted the services of others we have sought to obtain the best value and service. In the Interest of transparency, we dlsclosa below services we have sought from within
our firm or from a party with whom (to the best of our knowladge) our firm, or an individual wnhin our firm, has a business or personal relationship:

Service provider Services enlisted Cost of service
_Grant Thomton UK LLP o Tax work/advi ive is included within the above namative of work done) . «  Costs are included within the above SIP9

‘s . Pensh /advics (narative Is included within the above narmative of work dane) - . ime costanalysis

- Information for creditors and members

Information to help creditors and members to understand thelr ﬂghts In Insolvancy and regardlng ofﬂceholders (Ie administrators or liquidators) fees, and the roles and funictions of
committees is available via Grant Thomton' s websﬂe

https://www.grantthomton.co.uk/portal

Alternatively, we will supply this information by post, frée of charge, on request.



Comrnemial in m@’ﬁﬁ'&

B1 Payments remuneratlon and expenses to the Addltlonal Admlnlstrators or thelr assocnateéea

Pre-appomtment costs ,
BDO LLP have incurred time costs for the penod from 10 August 2018 to 7 November 2019 tntalling £6,527 mpresented by 14 hrs at an average £384 /hr.
‘Tlme has, been incunsd prlor to the appointment of the Additional Administrators in refation to:

- liaising with certain creditors of the Company in regards to the appointment of the Addmonal Admlms1ralms
attending the creditors meeting held by the Joint Administrators; .

' lisiging with the Additional Administrators' lawyers (Gateley Plc);
attending meetings with Grant Thomton UK LLP; and
teviewlng documer\talion In relation to the Court appllcaﬁon to appoint the Additional Administrators.

e e

. Given the cnmplax nature, 1h|s work was led by a parlner and two Directors.

In addition to this, Gateley, lawyars appomted by the Addmonal Admlmstrators has lncurred pre appountmeni time costs have mournad prs-appomh'nent costs of £14,648. The narrative of
" their work is included below: -

- advising the Additional Admlmstrators in their capac«ty as proposed addmona! administrators of ihe Company, |ncludng overview process ofthe moadifications to the Jom!
Administrators’ proposals.
- attending the creditors’ meetings that were convened and held on 15 October 2019.
- drafting and preparing two applications to Court sesking the appointment of the Additional Admmlstrators, hansmg with counsel and sohcrlors instructsd to act for the Joint
- administrators, and attending the hearing of those applications on 8 November 2019,
- furlher preparatory-and supplemental work as necessary for the purposes of pwcunng the Additional Admmlstrators appomtmem as concurrent admlnlstrators



Commercial in coi@-@}

;

Post-appomtment costs of the Additional Admlnlstrators
- Time costs for Kerry Bailey and Andrew Palmer, as Additional Administrators, for the period from 5 February 2020 to 4 August 2020 Mal £19 ,580 represented by 61hrs at an average rate @
£318/Mmr together with cumulative costs for 8-November 2019 to 4 August 2020 totalling £63,160 represented by 241 hours at an average rate of £281/hr.

A breakdown of this time [s attached, together with fee esﬂmate and confirmation of work undertaken to date






TN »‘.,\"‘"u;mm;-.«« TR
}Fy RO A 319
e’ LA h ~
o [RAre - Y

=Y

15 S
PRLACION .g-..}. ELOY)

¢ TR

YR

Yonather
L=

Pas

-

FHlox:ars:
Eaciys
I I -




Fees & Expenses Estimate,
Pachin Construction Limited

£ Planniogand Strategy
Yitne fn this regard relates tar)

+ ‘Attending meetings both internally and extemally.in relation ko the proposed strategy of
the investigatiops into the directors’ conduct and actions taken In the period prior to the:
Adaiifstration: . " s

» Agreéing a strategy to identlfy key Issties Tn relation o the Tnvestigatian waik,

+  Discussions and agreement of strategy 1 access company Infermatian, bt ard copres

. and electronic files (including the Company’s accounting software);

-%  Further time Is anticipated in relation to intemnal strategy discussions to am&e any.

additioiial *anﬁgu resulting from our ¥<ﬂ=m»n§ﬁ.

Giver'the aﬁ:w.mxdmga iz work way led by a Paftrer and a Ditectorand or and supported by an:
f&mﬁaw Managér snd an Executive:, 3 ¥

D Geheral AdminBtration

Fime In'this T _‘nwm.d predominaritlyirelates to Em?ﬁumm,uzow. ‘work the Addftional Administrators’
‘have undertakeitss follows:

-+ Reviewing the Company’s accéunting informatioh and hard copy 33_ ‘zn._cn._..m ‘board
minutes;:

~ “Disciiseing findings internally, and with Galeley and the QOriginal ; stors;:

~ ‘Attending ¢onference calls with Gateley and key ¢réditors;

+  Corresponding with the Original Administratorsy

< Attending meetings witf the Joint Administrators, Gateley, Addteshaw Goddard LLP and-
TLT LLP {both of which.are the Qriginal Administrators’ lawyers);’

.~ 'the BDO Forensics team reviewdng the company’s accounting system and electronic, data;

= Reviewing company electronic data including emails and undertaking relevant searches:
to assist in the investigations;

+ Comrhunicating with unsecured ¢reditors, former employees, 'directors and management
to'assist inour investigation'work;

< Fiture time is anticipated to be Incurked reviewing émail accounts, accaunting systems,
, books and recards and conducting the remalninig investigation work.

‘This work has been ted by a Director with junior support; as appropriate: In additian, \wé bave
solight assistanice from the BDQ Forensics team,. The BDQ Forensics team cofmpiises™ of onhe.
Direttor and an Bxecutive,

£  liAsset Redlisation/Maragement.

frim relatgs to liaising with Lestie Kests in relation to the progress of the book debt collectfons.

‘This work was Yed by a Director, Further time s anticipated ligising with Lestie Késts and the
ﬁ:ﬁ:n_ >n35$5:qa in this Hmw_‘n:

F and G - Trading snd Employe® matters
#o time hasbeen or Is expected to be incurred 1n'this regard.
H  Creditor Claims,
icne' Hag been incurred;
= [ lalsing with unseturéd creditors in relation to the Administration to assistwith our
'investigations;

3






JUNNY sy}

{Faes 8 Expenies Estimate,
Pochin Comtruztion Limited

"?ns%mn i Tespect of Sémmmmsgoé% i__—w_muo:uwn 5583% with ?w._amo@gnw qm..n.gm
bnd 5&»& Rules 2015 g recover this disbursément.

23 Agents’ Costs
iﬁ >§§,§a§nmp§§%¢ anyagents’ costs wilt be theiirred,
,Enem sty

rators do nof AnFicipalRtany Valisecs” osts will be weiired.
28 Solicitors’ coaty;

The Additional Administeatars {fstructed Gateley toprovide fugal sdvices.
Gatdiey b incurred botf pre and post appoiiment time cots and expenses,
Pre-Appointment:

Gateley has inéuried £14,648.3071n relatiod to pre-appintment legal Teés, the time incurrad’
felates to the following::

= x&iw_sn the Additlonal Administrators in their capacity & proposéd additionali
,administrators of the Company, .:n,:&_i 3»39@ v process of the modifications to the:
&o_:" Administrators’ proposals;;

= .wz..un&nm the ceaditors.miétings that wera Eonvaned and héld oo 15 October 7019-

- ; Drafting and preparing an application'ts Tourt seékifg the Eppointmént of the >mm.:o=u_
guwzunoa. Aiaising with counsel and solicitors instructed to, act for the Joint’.
Administrators, and nz.,m:ﬂ::m the hearing of those applications on 8 November 2019; and'

- Eurther preparatory and supplemental work as necessary for the purposes of procuring;
‘the Additional Administratars’ appointment as concurrent administrators,

i m _Msaanan& Gateley™s post-appéintment fees will be in the tegion of £15,000, which
m_.,n es:

,wm&mz io}snnmumn.o:vm EE«»E%EREEE Eb@.ﬂj bEh

ntra-group claims within the Pochin” 5 group;

-~ I'Providing preliminary observations on potential claims and interests;

-+ Attending upan thé Additional Administratars and bther Stakeholders fn connaction with:
he foregoings

- Providing advice in refation to the Joint Admipistrators” application ta court. in relatior
to the subrogated ctaims and discussing the same with Addleshaw Goddard and the
‘Additional Adtinistrzitors. This also.included reviewing coursels opinion and providing
advice J relation to the opinion and reated documents;

& ‘Reviewing documents and providing sdvice in rélation uo potential actiond and recoveries
‘found as pait of the Additional Administestors’ investigatory works and

<« Provision of legal advice'tn the Additibnal Adniinistrators generalty;

BOOLE
5. ,_caw 2020









,E a - ws












= - >



R {

ormet "’dng addr%s B“"ks — o
Mld_dlewieh :
Cheshire
CW10 0JQ

Present registered office 4 Hardman Square '
‘ . Spinningfields : . ¢ ,
Manchester ‘
. M3 3EB

Date of appointment 5 August 2019

Joint administrators’ namses Sarah O'Toole and Jason Bell of Grant Thomton UK LLP
’ Kesry Bailey and Andrew Palmer of BDO LLP

Joint administrators’ address(es) 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB
: 3 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

Purpose of the administration AchieVing a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up
Estimated values of the net property The Company’s net properly is estimated to be £100,000. The

and presctibéd part prescribed part is capped at the statutory maximum of
£600,000
'Prescribed part distribution The joint administrators do not intend to apply to court to

obtain an order that the prescribed part shall not apply
) Therefore, the joint administrators intend to make a
o _istribution to the unsecured creditors
m accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the
@solvency Act 1886, the functions of the administrators are to
)6 exercised by any or all of them.




7
e 2 g
thouinsofvendy{Es XSSO OIOINGR:

purpose. Itis not su:table to be relled upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any
other context.

" This repon has not been plepaled in contemplation of it beihg used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company

. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustratlve only and eannot be refied
upon as guidarice as to the actual outoomes for creditors. :

vAny persons choosmg to rely on this report for any purposs or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint admlmstlatow do not assume any liabiiity in respect of this report to any such person )

lwhmmﬁmﬂ&mmmmmmm

& pe f 1 fi: 3 Y § ] - V3
Gvant Thomton’ UK e does not assume any responsbtlnty and will not aeoept any habimy to any
person in tespect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Pisase note you should read this progress report in conjundion with the joint administrators’ previous

progress reports and proposals issued to the Company’s creditors, which can be found on the Grant

Thomton portal (hitps://www.grantthomton.co uk/portal/). Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this
" progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT. For deﬁnmons of abbreviations please refer to

the ‘Definitions’ table at the start of this progress report.



Disclaimer

SR EN R

purpose. It is not surtable to be nelled upon by any other person, or for any other puvpose orin any
. other oontext.

This ngress Report has been prepared in contemp!abon of it belng used, and is not suitable to be
. used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the
Company.

Any estimated outcome for creditors included in this Progress Report is illustrative only and cannot be

- relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcome for creditors. Any person that chooses to rely on this
report for any purpose or in any context other than the aforementioned nule does so at their own
risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law the joint administrators do not assume any responsibility and
will not aocept any liability in respect to this report.









Company name " Pochin Construction Limited

Company number ‘ . 00396388
" Court name and number High Court of Justice, Busmess and Pmperty
. Court
0762 of 2019

17 September 2020

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that under paragraph 54 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and rules 3.39, 18.16 and 18.18 and generaBly under rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England and
- Wales) Rules 2016, decisions of the creditors are sought as fol}ows

1 That our revised proposals for achuevmg Ihe objectives of the admlmstrabon be appnoved

2 That the remuneration of the joint admimsuators, Sarah O’'Toole and Jason Befl be fixed
according to the time property spent by the joint administrators and their staff.

3 That the remuneration of the joint adminbhatots, Kemy Bailey and Andrew Palmer be fixed
according to the time properly spent by the joint administrators and their staff.

4 That the pre appointment costs of BDO LLP of £5,526.70 plus VAT be approved as an expense
- of the admlnlshauon

5 That the joint admlmstrators and their staff may charge out of pocket expenses at cost, with
" mileage charged at 45p per mile

6- That Addleshaw Goddard’s pre appointment costs in the amount of £2,000 plus VAT be
‘approved as an expense of the administration

7 That Gateley’s pre appointment eosts inthe amount of £14,648.30 plus VAT be approved asan
" expense of the administration

And L
8 whether a creditors’ committes be fomtaﬁs

AT

A creditor who is entitled to vote should retum e vdiing form provided wﬁﬁ"ﬁl ‘ndlice fo
Jason Bell at Grant Thomton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB Of
as an attachment to an email to cmu@uk.gt.com no later than 23: 59 on the decision date.

as an attachment to an email to cmu@uk.g % Gl G
previously submnted one in the proceedings. A pmof of debt form is enclosed for oompietson if
required. ,

A creditor whose debt s treated as a small debt in accordance W|th rule 14.31(1) of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 must deliver a proof of debt if they wish to vote, unless a proof of
debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be disregarded. .

A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote ifa ptoof of debt is
delivered, unless a pfoof of debt has previously been submitted, fallmg which lhe vote will be
dlsregarded .

A vote wst in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be ohanged



" A decision of the convenor is subject to appeal to the court by any creditor in a‘coordaneem rute
.15.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. An appeal under this rule may not be
made later than 21 days after the decision date.

A physnml meeting will be held to replace this vote by eofrespondenoe if requested not later than
five business days after the date of delivery of this notice by not less than one of the following:

10% in value of the creditors

10% in number of the creditors

Jason Bell .
© ., Joint Administrator



“Please deléte as appropiisite if you are for o against thie mdluli'ons Bétow.
This form must be received at Grant Thomton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningﬁelds,);
Manchester, M3 3EBoras an attachment to an email to cmu@uk.gt.com by 23.59 on

17 September 2020 in order to be counted. It must be accompanied by a proof of debt, unless you
have previously submitted a proof of debt, failing which your vote will be disregarded.

Raoluhon(s) : coC
1 That our revised proposals for achieving the objeotlves of the administration be approved

. For/ Agamst

eraliof m listrators, Sarah O'Toole and Jason Befl be fixed
- aooordmg to the hme propeﬂy spent by the joint admlmstmtws and their staff - .

" For/ Against

3 That the remuneration of the joint administratoq's, Kerry Bailey and Andrew Palmer be fixed
- according to the time properly spent by the joint administrators and their staff '

- For / Agalnst

4 That the pne appointment costs of BDO LLP of £5,526.70.plus VAT be approved as an expense
of the admlmstrabon

5 That the joint administrators and their sﬂ@
mileage charged at 45p per mile .

6 That Addleshaw Goddard's pre awomu@mmemm&;mmm
- appfoved as an expense of the adminisﬁ‘m

7 That Gateley’s pre appointment cosbs ingHEANSUNY0 Sta @@@5
expense of the administration .

o

e Y e
If a creditors’ committee is formed I/iwe '
nominate the following creditors to serve asiiie

B

W N -

o

Au’edttonselxgnb&ebbeamemberofsucrg ' ot [theipe APk i :
debt is not fully secured; and neither of the fo!lowmg app!y the proof has been vn\ony dlsallowed for ’
voting purposes, or the proof has been wholly rejected for the purpose of distribution or dividend. No-
person can be a member as both a creditor and a contributory. A body corporate may be a member

. of a creditors’ committee, but it cannot act otherwise than by a representative appomwd under fule
“17.17 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016




Initial o



Date of administration 5 August 2019.

1

Name of creditor
(if a company please also give company
registration number)

Address of creditor for oone_spondence.

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date of insolvency.

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding

‘| uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(if you need more space append a
continuation sheet to this form).

Particulars of any security held, the value of

the security, and the date it was given.

Particulars of any resefvation of itle claimed
in respect of goods supplied to which the
claim relates.

Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated. (Note: -
There is no need to attach them now but the
Joint Administrator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the
claim at his discietion as may the chair or

‘convenor of any decision procedure).

_Signatupe of creditor of person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posjition with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)




. Please provide any two pieces of documentation from the list below to verify the bank details provided.
¢ Bank details on Ietter headed paper sugned by a director or other authorised person
¢ Invoice, which moorporates bank account delalls

ol @ﬁwﬁ e

- Bank Account Cumency

- Sost code

Account 'numbelf

IBAN (if appropriate) ' L




